

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION
OF EELS**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE 2018-2019 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

NOVEMBER 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE ICJ DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE.....	13
1. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Because Revels Has Not Recognized The Court’s Jurisdiction As Compulsory Ipso Facto.	13
2. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under The CBD, The UNFCCC, Or The Paris Agreement Because They Do Not Relate to This Dispute.....	14
3. Instead, The CMS And UNCLOS Are Lex Specialis And Govern This Dispute, And This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Pursuant To Either Of These Agreements.....	16
II. IF THE COURT DOES FIND THAT THEY HAVE JURISDICTION, THE ACTIONS OF A PRIVATELY OWNED VESSEL CAN NOT BE ATTRIBUTED TO REVELS FOR PURPOSES OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY.....	17
1. Under the Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, for there to be an internationally wrongful act, the action or omission must be attributable to the State, which is not the case here.....	17
2. If the SEA Corporation did breach an international obligation under UNCLOS, the wrongful act cannot be attributed to Revels.....	21
III. RESPONDENT’S INVESTMENT INTO BIOFUELS IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS NDC SUBMITTED TO THE PARIS AGREEMENT AND ALL RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS.....	23

1. Revels Meets Its Obligations Under The Paris Agreement By Expanding Its Use Of Renewable Energy To Meet Its NDC Commitments And Responsibly Combat Climate Change.....23

2. Harvesting Sargassum is not a violation of the CMS.....24

3. The Sargassum harvesting project has not harmed biodiversity in contravention of the Convention on Biological Diversity.....26

4. SEA Corporation’s biofuel initiative conforms with the Hamilton Declaration.....28

5. Applicant’s operation of hydropower facilities impacts the European eel.....29

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.	13, 14, 26
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	15, 23, 24
Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea (11 March 2014).	27
Paris COP Decision & Paris Agreement, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1 (12 Dec. 2015). 14, 22, 23	
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993.	12
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 Dec. 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 107.....	16, 20
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107....	14, 17, 18

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Decision X/29 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Tenth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/29 (Oct. 29, 2010).	27
Decisions IX/20 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Ninth Meeting, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (Oct. 9, 2008)	27
FAO Code of Conduct for Responsible Fisheries, FAO Doc. 95/20/Rev/1 (Oct. 31, 1995).....	21
I.L.C., Articles of Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, GA U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).	17
Request for Advisory Opinion Submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission, Advisory Opinion, April 2, 2015, ITLOS Reports 2015.....	21
Resolution 11.27 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 12 th Meeting, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 (Oct. 2017).	25
Resolution 11.6 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 12 th Meeting, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.6 (Oct. 2017).	24
Resolution 12.21 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties at its 12 th Meeting, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (Oct. 2017).	25
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Advisory Opinion, 1 February 2011, ITLOS Reports 2011, p.10.....	21

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126, Principle 15 (14 June 1992). 17, 18, 19

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Arg. v. Uru., 2010 I.C.J. 1 at 225 (Apr. 20)..... 20

Corfu Channel (U.K. and N. Ir. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9)..... 17

Diversion of Water from Meuse (Neth. V. Belg.), Judgment, 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 70, at 4 (June 28). 28

Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Can.), 1998 ICJ 1 (Dec. 4)12, 13

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7, 7 (Sept. 25). 19

Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226, 226-67, 240-42, ¶ 29 (July 08). 20

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 1, 61 (Apr. 20) 18

South China Sea Arbitration (Phil. v. China), PCA Case No. 2013-19 (2016)..... 21

Southern Bluefin Tuna (N.Z.-Japan, Austl.-Japan), 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1 (Aug. 4).13, 20

Tehran Hostages (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. Rep. 3, at 3..... 28

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941). 20

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Daniel A. Farber, *Indirect Land Use Change, Uncertainty, and Biofuels Policy*, 2011 U. ILL. L. REV. 381 (2011) 24

Deborah Scott, *Framing and Responding to Scientific Uncertainties: Biofuels and Synthetic Biology at the Convention on Biological Diversity*, 56 JURIMETRICS J. 245 (2016). 27

Grant Wilson, *Murky Waters: Ambiguous International Law for Ocean Fertilization and Other Geoengineering*, 49 TEX. INT'L L. J. 507 (2014) 24

International Environmental and Resources Law, 2014 ABA Env't Energy & Resources L.: Year in Rev. 341 (2015). 28

Jeremy Berke, *A Dramatic Seaweed Invasion has Hit Coastlines Across Florida and the Caribbean, Killing Wildlife—Here's What it Looks Like on the Ground*, BUSINESS INSIDER (Sept. 4, 2018).....28, 29

Justice Margaret White, *Equity – A General Principle of Law Recognized By Civilised Nations?*, 4 QUEENSLAND U. TECH. & JUST. J. 103 (2004-2005). 29

Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry, INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, at ch. 4.5.1, http://www.ipcc.ch/ipccreports/sres/land_use/index.php?idp=205 (last visited Nov. 12, 2018). 24

Malcolm Clark et al., *Identifying Ecologically or Biologically Significant Areas (EBSA): A Systematic Method and its Application to Seamounts in the South Pacific Ocean*, 91 OCEAN AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT 65 (April 2014), 27

Patrick Dumberry & Gabrielle Dumas-Aubin, *The Doctrine of “Clean Hands” and the Inadmissibility of Claims by Investors Breaching International Human Rights Law*, RESEARCHGATE, available at https://www.researchgate.net/publication/327318458_The_Doctrine_of_'Clean_Hands'_and_the_Inadmissibility_of_Claims_by_Investors_Breaching_International_Human_Rights_Law_in_Ursula_Kriebaum_and_Transnational_Dispute_Management_Special_Issue_Aligning_Huma. 29

Phyllis Picklesimer, *Seaweed As Biofuel? Metabolic engineering makes it a viable option*, RENEWABLE ENERGY WORLD (Dec. 16, 2010), available at <https://www.renewableenergyworld.com/articles/2010/12/seaweed-as-biofuel.html>. 22

Ralph Osterwoltd, *Implementation and Enforcement Issues in the Protection of Migratory Species*, 29 NAT. RESOURCES J. 1017 (1989). 25

Silvia Borelli, *The (Mis)-Use of General Principles of Law: Lex Specialis and the Relationship Between International Human Rights Law and the Laws of Armed Conflict*, 46 IUS Gentium 265 (2015) 15

The Impact of Climate Change on Species and Their Habitats, L. OF ENV'T'L PROT. § 21:6..... 26

Vincent van Ginneken, *Is Global Warming the Cause for the Dwindling European Eel Population?*, ResearchGate (May 2017), available at https://www.researchgate.net/publication/321365333_Is_Global_Warming_The_Cause_For_The_Dwindling_European_Eel_Population. 26
